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Abstract: With the introduction of IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards) most of the 
intangibles are expensed on the income statement and hence they “disappear” from the balance sheet, while 
investments in tangible assets are capitalized. Based on a sample of 128 firms, made up of 99 SMEs (Small and 
Medium Enterprises) and 29 large firms, and through a simulation of IAS (International Accounting Standards) 
transition, the authors’ study finds that IAS 38 reduces the amount of intangible assets recognized on the balance 
sheet of SMEs, while large firms do not appear to experience such large reductions in their intangible assets. The 
differential effect of IAS 38 on SMEs and large firms can be explained by the different growth strategies of these 
firm types. SMEs largely depend on internal paths of growth and intangibles assets that typically arise from 
internal growth strategies are eliminated from the balance sheet under IAS 38. Larger firms are less exposed to 
such reductions in their intangibles assets, because they mostly follow external paths of growth and the treatment 
of those intangible assets that typically arise from external growth strategies requires the impairment test. 
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1. Introduction 

Many companies are driven by the creation and use of intangible assets. They often “interact with tangible 
and financial assets to create corporate value and economic growth” (Lev, 2001). 

However, most of them are expensed on the income statement and hence they “disappear” from the balance 
sheet, while investments in tangible assets are capitalized. “This asymmetric treatment of capitalizing (considering 
as assets) physical and financial investments while expensing intangibles leads to biased and deficient reporting of 
firms’ performance and value” (Lev, 2001). 

The introduction of IAS/IFRS has a different impact on accounting and measurement of the intangible assets 
in the balance sheet: Some categories are expensed on the income statement, others are capitalized and some of 
them evaluated according to the impairment test. 

According to the IAS 38, intangible assets are classified into specific and generic. The first ones are divided 
into finite and indefinite useful life. Only the specific assets can be valuated analytically, while the value of the 
generic ones is obtained as a difference between the prices paid for the acquired entity and the sum of the fair 
values of its specific assets (tangible and intangible). The intangibles with indefinite useful life (e.g., goodwill) are 
valuated through the impairment test, which updates the accounting value of the assets to the fair value, if this one 
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is lower than the carrying value. The impairment test does make the valuation process more subjective than the 
historical cost criteria with the consequent possibility of manipulating values. 

When considering the implications of this different treatment of intangible categories in terms of growth strategies, 
most of the internally originated intangibles cannot be capitalized, while externally generated intangible assets are 
recognized in the balance sheet. This implies that alternative strategies of growth are reflected on the financial reporting 
and disclosure differently for the stakeholders of those companies that follow internal paths of growth. 

Previous international literature related to the authors’ study has focused on both the value relevance of 
intangible assets and the accounting quality of IAS/IFRS. Italian literature has mainly investigated the effects 
coming from the transition to international accounting principles in an ex-post perspective. What is missing, 
instead, are studies that measure the effects in an ex-ante perspective, especially considering SMEs and a broader 
view considering strategic implications. 

Based on a sample of 128 firms, made up of 99 SMEs and 29 large firms, and through a simulation of IAS 
transition, the authors’ study finds that IAS 38 reduces the amount of intangible assets recognized on the balance sheet 
of SMEs, while large firms do not appear to experience such large reductions in their intangible assets. The differential 
effect of IAS 38 on SMEs and large firms can be explained by the different growth strategies of these firm types. 
SMEs largely depend on internal paths of growth and intangibles assets that typically arise from internal growth 
strategies are eliminated from the balance sheet under IAS 38. Larger firms are less exposed to such reductions in their 
intangibles assets, because they mostly follow external paths of growth and the treatment of those intangible assets 
that typically arise from external growth strategies requires the impairment test instead of the amortization. 

In fact, the cluster analysis highlights that the reducing effects coming from expensing the internally 
produced intangibles are not offset by the increasing effects due to the replacement of the amortization process 
with the impairment test. 

The structure of the paper is as follows: Section 1 is introduction; Section 2 discusses the existing literature 
on intangibles and international accounting standards; Section 3 develops hypotheses and describes the research 
design; Section 4 discusses the data; Section 5 highlights the main differences between Italian GAAP and IFRS on 
intangibles; Section 6 presents a snapshot of the intangibles according to the Italian standards; Section 7 is about 
the assumptions and methodology. Section 8 presents the results of the IAS 38 application. Section 9 concludes. 

2. Literature review 

Prior literature related to this research is on both intangible and international accounting standards1. 
Previous studies show that market participants consider the R&D investments of US firms to be value relevant, 

although this is only a hypothesis as in the US their capitalization is not allowed (Lev & Sougiannis, 1996; Chan, et 
al., 2001; Lev, et al., 2002; Chambers, et al., 2003; Monahan, 2005; Wrigley, 2008). Wyatt’s review (2008) looks at 
a wide range of value-relevance literature, highlighting two regulator issues: There are deficiencies in reporting of 
separate line items of expenditures on intangible in the income statement; and the possibility, with regulatory 
guidance, of reporting intangibles in order to facilitate more value-relevant information. 

Oswald & Zarowin (2007) examined “the consequences of accounting choice in terms of its affects on stock 
price informativeness”, considering a sample of UK firms which includes both R&D capitalizers and expensers 

                                                        
1 Since the purpose of the paper is not to provide a comprehensive review of all literature covering the topics of the intangibles (too 
wide and heterogeneous), the authors focus on literature strictly related to the authors’ analysis. 
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and basing the disclosure metric on the R&D accounting method. They find that capitalization is associated with 
greater stock price informativeness, giving the first empirical evidence consistent with the proposition that 
capitalization of R&D provides more information (about future earnings) to the market, as capitalization’s 
proponents have suggested. 

Basu & Waymire (2008) point out the role of intangibles for economic activity and their links to the tangibles. 
Skinner (2008) provides a defence of the current treatment of intangibles in the financial reporting. While Lev’s 
rejoinder (2008) to Skinner reasserts the importance of the capitalization of certain investments in intangibles and 
a standardised disclosure. 

After the Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1602/2002, which represented the first step towards accounting 
harmonization, literature about international accounting principles started to flourish and many studies were 
focused on the accounting quality of IFRS. Busacca & Maccarrone (2007), considering intangibles with indefinite 
useful life, investigate how IAS/IFRS are capable of improving the quality of accounting information measured 
through four key parameters: correctness, transparency, prudence, and timeliness. The results point out that 
accounting representation in compliance with US GAAP are superior in correctness and transparency, while no 
relevant changes are observed with reference to prudence and timeliness. Such evidence represents an increase in 
the trade-off among the four parameters, and thus a superior quality of accounting information. According to the 
authors, similarities between IFRSs and US GAAP concerning accounting for intangibles make it possible to 
extend such results to IFRSs as well. Barth, Landsman & Lang (2008) point out that firms applying IAS generally 
see an improvement in accounting quality. However, they are not sure that their findings are attributable to the 
change in the financial reporting system rather than to changes in firms’ incentives and economic environment. In 
fact, Soderstrom & Sun (2007), in their review on IFRS adoption and accounting quality confirm that “although 
the purpose of EC directives is to unify the conceptual framework of financial reporting in the EU, research 
results regarding the success in achieving this goal are mixed”. 

In the European context, Hung & Subramanyam (2007), using a sample of German firms, find that total assets 
and book value of equity, as well as variability of book value and income, are significantly higher under IAS than 
under German GAAP. Fearnley & Hines (2007), through a qualitative analysis of data from a series of interviews 
with financially literate individuals before IFRS and from responses to ASB’s consultations on the future of 
financial reporting for non-listed entities, underline that IFRS is overly complex and is complicating the search for 
an appropriate form of financial reporting for entities not covered by the EU Regulation. The needs of small and 
medium enterprises appear to have been ignored in the debates dominated by the requirements of global players. 

In the debate related to accounting quality the authors can also consider the literature about fair value 
referred to the specific context of non listed companies. In the theoretical perspective where pros and cons have 
been highlighted and a deep analysis of the fair value consequences was conducted (Penman, 2006; Hits, 2007; 
Ronen, 2008; Whittington, 2008) the same needs of the SMEs seem to be ignored, considering that fair value can 
be hardly managed by these firms with a consequent low reliability. Sunders (2007b), through an econometric 
analysis of fair values, confirms that “which valuation rule has minimum mean squared error (relative to the 
unobserved value of bundles of resources) is a matter of econometrics, not of theory or principle”. 

In the same stream of field Italian literature has an approach more oriented at highlighting the differences 
between Italian GAAP and IAS/IFRS rather than capturing the accounting quality of IFRS. In particular, this 
comparison has shown how different principles also imply different accounting treatment of the intangible 
recognition in financial reporting (Andrei, 2006; Teodori, 2006; Quagli, Avallone & Ramassa, 2007). However, 
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these studies on the effects of the international accounting application have an ex-post perspective, mainly 
considering samples of listed companies and all the assets of the financial reporting after the IFRS adoption. 

This paper contributes to the literature in two aspects. Firstly, it examines how the effect of IAS 38 on 
existing intangibles is different for firms pursuing internal or external growth strategies in an ex-ante perspective, 
e.g., through a simulation. For the Italian SMEs the financial reporting represents the document for any kind of 
valuation made by banks and lenders. This is the reason why the simulation can be useful to understand the 
implications of different investment alternatives (internal or external) from the accounting point of view. Secondly, 
the evidence of the authors’ study could be a starting point for the regulator in a revision process of international 
accounting standards aiming at reducing the GAAP existing in the accounting treatment of the same investment. 

3. Hypotheses and research design 

The paper aims to examine the effects on the intangible assets coming from the adoption of the international 
accounting standards (IAS 38). 

This means to consider both the reduction of intangibles caused by expensing them on the income statement 
(reducing effect) and the increase of their economic value due to the impairment test application (instead of the 
amortization process)2 to the intangibles with indefinite useful life (increasing effect). The impact on the financial 
reporting is measured in terms of their net results; therefore the authors address the following research question: 

Which of these two effects prevails? Is the reducing effect counterbalanced or not by the increasing effect? 
The hypotheses are: 
H1: The reduction of intangibles is expected in SMEs, considering that they invest mainly following internal 

path of growth. 
H2: The increasing effect is expected to prevail in large firms, since it is due to the application of impairment, 

typical of large firms which show in their financial reporting goodwill and trademarks in spite of internal 
investments, as a consequence of their external path of growth (M&A). 

These two hypotheses are tested by a cluster analysis aiming to identify if there are homogeneous groups of 
firms from the dimension point of view (total revenues, number of employees and net assets) which present the 
same impact coming from the application of IAS 38. 

4. Data 

The database is composed of 128 cases coming from the Italian ceramic tile district (one of the most 
important in the world). The authors take into consideration the financial reporting for the year 2005, of 99 SMEs 
according to the European definition3, and 29 large firms. 

The financial reporting was downloaded from the AIDA database, which is a database of about 300,000 firms; 
80,000 of them are manufacturing firms with revenues of at least 750,000 euros. The 128 cases do not include 
those in short form according to the law on IAS application since it does not cover that category of firms. The 

                                                        
2 In this assumption the authors are considering the year in which the authors move from Italian GAAP towards IAS/IFRS. The 
increasing effect is due to the replacement of amortization with the impairment test. Consequently, the value of the asset considered 
is not reduced during its indefinite useful life, if there are not future depreciations. 
3 The category of small and medium-sized enterprises is made up of enterprises which employ fewer than 250 persons and which 
have either an annual turnover not exceeding 50 million euro, or an annual balance sheet total not exceeding 43 million euro. 
(Recommendation of the Commission 2003/361/CE published in the Official Gazette of the European Union L 124 of May, 2003). 
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listed companies with a consolidated balance sheet, already made in compliance with IAS, as well as those with a 
lack of information in their notes were excluded from these cases. 

The choice of a ceramic tile district is due to both its cultural and territorial homogeneity that cause 
frequently a similar managerial behaviour allowing an easier comparison of their financial reporting. In addition, 
in recent years the district has been affected by a process of concentration with a lot of M&A, and this external 
path of growth can highlight some significant effects of the IAS application, with respect to the internal one. 

In Table 1, it can be seen that the firms of the sample present on average total revenues for almost 38 million 
euros and total net assets for almost 49 million euros. However, these mean values are influenced by few cases 
with high figures, proving that the median values better reflect the distribution of the cases. In fact, looking at the 
two groups in Tables 2 and 3, it can be seen that the bulk of SMEs presents revenues and investments under 25 
million euros; while the large firms have value concentrated in the highest categories, in particular, more than 
60% of them present revenues over 75 million euros. 

If the homogeneity of the sample in terms of activity code and similar managerial behaviour could be a point 
of strength, on the other hand, it could be a limit if the authors are looking for an international comparison. The 
reason is due to the fact that this inward homogeneity makes external comparison more difficult especially with 
US companies, where available data is only for the listed ones. 
 

Table 1  Characteristics of sample 

 Total revenues A1 Total net assets Total net income Employee 
Valid 128 128 128 124 

Missing 0 0 0 4 
Mean 38,167,623 49,329,626 152,659 197 

Median 19,371,179 24,272,235 44,257 103 
 

Table 2  SME distribution of revenue and net asset categories 

Total revenues N % Cumulative percentage  
≤5,000,000 12 12.12 12.12 
5,000,001 - 10,000,000 26 26.26 38.38 
10,000,001 - 25,000,000 34 34.34 72.73 
25,000,001 - 50,000,000 20 20.20 92.93 
50,000,001 - 75,000,000 6 6.06 98.99 
75,000,001 - 100,000,000 1 1.01 100.00 
100,000,001+ 0 0.00 100.00 
Total 99 100.00  
Missing 0 0.00  
Total 99 100.00  

Total net assets N % Cumulative percentage  
≤ 1,000,000 1 1.01 1.01 
1,000,001 - 5,000,000 11 11.11 12.12 
5,000,001 - 10,000,000 17 17.17 29.29 
10,000,001 - 25,000,000 36 36.36 65.66 
25,000,001 - 50,000,000 22 22.22 87.88 
50,000,001+ 12 12.12 100.00 
Total 99 100.00  
Missing 0 0.00  
Total 99 100.00  
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Table 3  Large firm distribution of revenue and net asset categories 

Total revenues N % Cumulative percentage (%) 
≤ 5,000,000 0 0.00 0.00 
5,000,001 - 10,000,000 0 0.00 0.00 
10,000,001 - 25,000,000 0 0.00 0.00 
25,000,001 - 50,000,000 4 13.79 13.79 
50,000,001 - 75,000,000 10 34.48 48.28 
75,000,001 - 100,000,000 5 17.24 65.52 
100,000,001+ 10 34.48 100.00 
Total 29 100.00  
Missing 0 0.00  
Total 29 100.00  

Total net assets N % Cumulative percentage (%) 
<= 1,000,000 0 0.00 0.00 
1,000,001-5,000,000 0 0.00 0.00 
5,000,001-10,000,000 0 0.00 0.00 
10,000,001-25,000,000 0 0.00 0.00 
25,000,001-50,000,000 1 3.45 3.45 
50,000,001+ 28 96.55 100.00 
Total 29 100.00  
Missing 0 0.00  
Total 29 100.00  

5. The comparison between Italian GAAP and IFRS on intangibles 

In order to better understand the impact of the IFRS application, the authors analyse the main differences 
between Italian GAAP and IFRS with respect to intangible assets. 

If the authors consider the acquired intangibles: 
According to Italian standards (OIC 24) “specific intangibles” such as concessions, licences, trademarks and 

patent must be amortized over useful life; goodwill has a useful life of five years, with the possibility to extend it 
to twenty years; 

According to IFRS (IAS 38) capitalization is allowed if the definition of an intangible asset (e.g., 
identifiability, control over a resource and existence of future economic benefits), is met and the cost of the asset 
can be measured reliably. Intangibles must be amortized over useful life, while those with an indefinite useful life 
must not be amortized, but reviewed annually for impairment test. 

Acquired goodwill is the asset representing the future economic benefits arising from other assets acquired in 
a business combination that are not individually identified and separately recognised. Goodwill has an indefinite 
useful life, thus it is subject to impairment test. 

With reference to internally generated intangibles: 
According to Italian standards only development and applied research costs can be recognized as asset and 

amortized. Basic research cannot be considered capital expenditure. 
Start-up costs can be recognized as asset if there are future economic benefits and are identifiable and 

measurable. Training cost can be recognized as capital expenditure only as a start-up cost. 
Advertising costs can be considered capital expenditure if they are necessary to the project/product for which 

they were incurred. In that case they are amortized like start-up costs over a useful life no longer than five years. 
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Other intangible assets could be recognized, such as: expenses on third-party goods, financial interest for 
long-term loan, expenditure on relocating or reorganising part or all of an entity. All these expenditures can be 
considered as assets if there are future economic benefits. The amortization period is different in dependence on 
the type of intangible assets. 

According to the IAS 38 no intangible asset arising from research (or from the research phase of an internal 
project) shall be recognized. 

An intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal project) shall be 
recognised if, and only if, an entity can demonstrate all of the following: 

(1) The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale. 
(2) Its intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it. 
(3) Its ability to use or sell the intangible asset. 
(4) How the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits. Among other things, the entity 

can demonstrate the existence of a market for the output of the intangible asset or the intangible asset itself or, if it 
is to be used internally, the usefulness of the intangible asset. 

(5) The availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to 
use or sell the intangible asset. 

(6) Its ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development. 
Expenditure on start-up activities (i.e., start-up costs) (unless this expenditure is included in the cost of an 

item of property, plant and equipment in accordance with IAS 16), or expenditures for starting new operations or 
launching new products or processes (i.e., pre-operating costs), expenditure on training activities, on advertising 
and promotional activities and on relocating or reorganising part or all of an entity are not recognised as a capital 
expenditure when incurred. 

6. A snapshot of intangibles in the ceramic tile district according to Italian Standards 

Before analysing the results of the authors’ simulation by applying IAS 38, the authors can take a look at the 
intangibles in the financial reporting of the year 2005, of SMEs and large firms according to Italian Standards. 

The distribution of the intangible assets reflects the low propensity of both SMEs and large firms in investing 
in intangibles: 89.9% of the SMEs and 89.66% of the large companies have investments of less than 5% of the 
total net assets4 (See Table 4). 

However, their investments are different. With reference to SMEs, where there are two missing values, the 
investments are mainly concentrated in developing internal resources; in fact, almost 1/3 are in R&D and 
advertising expenses and 10.59% in start-up and expansion expenses5 (See Table 5). 

On the other hand, the large firms present in their balance sheet concessions, licences and trademarks (almost 
38%), goodwill (over 19%) (See Table 6). Goodwill and Trademarks are the sign of their external growth 
strategies with M&A, since they can be “written” in the financial reporting, only if externally acquired. 

In synthesis, the authors can see that almost 40% of the intangibles in SMEs are represented by capitalized 
expenses according to Italian standards (start-up and expansion expenses, R&D and advertising expenses), while 

                                                        
4 Net assets = Total assets net of amortization. 
5 These groups of intangibles reflect the standard Italian balance sheet that requires a structure not modifiable from the point of view 
of the presentation. 



The IAS/IFRS application on the intangible assets of non-listed companies 

 8 

only 26% by licenses, trademarks and goodwill. For the large companies the authors have the opposite: Over 57% 
are made up of intangibles arising from M&A. 
 

Table 4  SMEs and large firm distribution of intangibles/net asset categories 

SMES           Large firms 

Intangibles/Net assets N % Cumulative 
percentage (%) Intangibles/Net assets N % Cumulative 

percentage (%) 
≤ 2.50% 76 76.77 76.77 ≤ 2.50% 20 68.97 68.97 
2.51% - 5.00% 13 13.13 89.90 2.51% - 5.00% 6 20.69 89.66 
5.01% - 10.00% 5 5.05 94.95 5.01% - 10.00% 1 3.45 93.10 
10.01% - 15.00% 2 2.02 96.97 10.01% - 15.00% 1 3.45 96.55 
15.01%+ 1 1.01 97.98 15.01%+ 1 3.45 100.00 
Total 97 97.98  Total 29 100.00 0.00 
Missing 2 2.02 100.00 Missing 0 0.00 0.00 
Total 99 100.00  Total 29 100.00 0.00 
 

Table 5  The categories of intangible investment for SMEs  

Intangible assets N. v. c. Mean (m.v. 0) Mean % Median 
Start-up and expansion expenses 34 92,971.12  31,929.47  10.59 - 
R&D and advertising expenses 31 280,523.81  87,840.79  29.12 - 
Patents, intellectual property rights 47 32,177.70  15,276.28  5.06 - 
Concessions, licenses, trademarks 42 136,381.24  57,858.71  19.18 - 
Goodwill  9 227,861.78  20,714.71  6.87 - 
Work in progress, advanced payment  5 79,366.40  4,008.40  1.33 - 
Other intangible assets 72 115,482.04  83,986.94  27.85 9,075.00  
Total 97 307,859.64  301,615.30  100.00 73,570.00  

 

Table 6  The categories of intangible investment for large firms 

Intangible assets N. v. c. Mean (m.v. 0) Mean % Median 
Start-up and expansion expenses 15 93,705.07 48,468.14 1.85 1,060.00 
R&D and advertising expenses 12 620,884.67 256,917.79 9.83 - 
Patents, intellectual property rights 24 127,842.13 105,800.38 4.05 45,416.00 
Concessions, licenses, trademarks 23 1,248,635.91 990,297.45 37.87 15,698.00 
Goodwill  9 1,616,289.78 501,607.17 19.18 - 
Work in progress, advanced payment  5 290,732.00 50,126.21 1.92 - 
Other intangible assets 26 737,931.04 661,593.34 25.30 207,000.00 
Total 29 2,614,810.48 2,614,810.48 100.00 747,603.00 

 

The percentage of “other intangibles”, instead, is similar for the two groups. 
Considering the nature of the intangible assets, it is necessary to point out that the presence of a “missing 

value” (i.e., values equal to zero when a category of intangibles is missing) can make the difference in the 
calculation of the mean. When the missing values are taken into account, the total number of cases considered is 
128. On the contrary, without the missing values, the mean is calculated considering only the valid cases. Both 
values, however, give useful information: in the first case, the authors have the weight of the specific class of 
intangibles on the whole group of firms considered; in the second one, the information is useful in appreciating 
the role of the intangible categories and their effects on the financial reporting. 

This snapshot reflecting the Italian standards shows that even if many requirements in the capitalization of 
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intangibles must be respected, internal investments can be part of the assets, allowing this strategy of growth to be 
represented in financial reporting. 

7. Assumptions and methodology 

The authors’ simulation is based on the financial reporting for the year 2005. Since this is the first year of the 
international standard application, the authors consider the adjustments for the opening IFRS balance sheet at January 
1, 2005 and those at the December 31, 2005, due to the differences between IAS/IFRS and Italian Standards.6 

In order to rewrite the intangibles of the firms considered in compliance with IAS 38, additional information 
in the notes of their financial reporting was necessary: the distinction between advertising expenses and R&D 
expenses; the distinction between trademarks and concessions or licences; the nature of other intangible assets. In 
addition, some simplified assumptions were adopted: (1) The research and development expenses were entirely 
considered as development expenses with finite useful life; (2) Trademarks were considered as assets with 
indefinite useful life; the same for goodwill; (3) The value of assets with indefinite useful life coming from the 
impairment test coincides with the net book value at the beginning of the period. 

The motivations of these assumptions are: 
R&D expenses considered as only development expenses is consistent with a mature industry such as the 

ceramic tile industry, in which investments in innovation mainly concern processes or existing products; literature 
(Guatri & Bini 2003a; Hitchner, 2003) confirms that trademarks and goodwill considered as an indefinite life 
intangible is an acceptable simplification. Also IAS 38 considers goodwill as an indefinite life asset; finally, for 
the indefinite useful life intangibles the approximation of their value to the book value at the beginning of the 
financial period finds justification in: IFRS 1 (Appendix B, par. B2 (g), (h))7, IAS 38 par. 1088 and OIC 24 par. 
                                                        
6 In general, IFRS 1 requires a first-time adopter to comply with each IFRS that has come into effect at the reporting date for its first 
IFRS financial statements. In particular, it requires a first-time adopter to do the following in its opening IFRS balance sheet: 
(1) Recognise all assets and liabilities whose recognition is required by IFRSs. 
(2) Not recognise items as assets or liabilities if IFRSs do not permit such recognition. 
(3) Classify all recognised assets and liabilities in accordance with IFRSs. 
(4) Apply IFRSs in measuring all recognised assets and liabilities. 
7 (g) The carrying amount of goodwill in the opening IFRS statement of financial position shall be its carrying amount under 
previous GAAP at the date of transition to IFRSs, after the following two adjustments: 
(1) If required by paragraph B2(c) (i) above, the first-time adopter shall increase the carrying amount of goodwill when it reclassifies 
an item that it recognised as an intangible asset under previous GAAP. Similarly, if paragraph B2 (f) requires the first-time adopter to 
recognise an intangible asset that was subsumed in recognised goodwill under previous GAAP, the first-time adopter shall decrease 
the carrying amount of goodwill accordingly (and, if applicable, adjust deferred tax and non-controlling interests). 
(2) [deleted] 
(3) Regardless of whether there is any indication that the goodwill may be impaired, the first-time adopter shall apply IAS 36 in 
testing the goodwill for impairment at the date of transition to IFRSs and in recognising any resulting impairment loss in retained 
earnings (or, if so required by IAS 36, in revaluation surplus). The impairment test shall be based on conditions at the date of 
transition to IFRSs. 
(h) No other adjustments shall be made to the carrying amount of goodwill at the date of transition to IFRSs. For example, the 
first-time adopter shall not restate the carrying amount of goodwill: 
(1) To exclude in-process research and development acquired in that business combination (unless the related intangible asset would 
qualify for recognition under IAS 38 in the statement of financial position of the acquiree); 
(2) To adjust previous amortisation of goodwill; 
(3) To reverse adjustments to goodwill that IFRS 3 would not permit, but were made under previous GAAP because of adjustments to 
assets and liabilities between the date of the business combination and the date of transition to IFRSs. 
8 “In accordance with IAS 36, an entity is required to test an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life for impairment by 
comparing its recoverable amount with its carrying amount 
(1) Annually, and 
(2) Whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired”. 
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D.II9. 
Since national standards take into account the value in use in order to determine a potential loss of intangible 

value, the book value at the beginning of the period can be considered a correct application of the cost model (IAS 
38 par. 74). 

In particular, the IAS 38 application to the intangible assets of the companies implied the following 
variations: start-up and expansion expenses: the IAS 38 does not consider them as intangible assets, since they do 
not have the requisites of identifiability, control and future economic benefits; this is the reason why they are 
eliminated in the balance sheet and included in the equity in the opening IFRS balance sheet at  January 1, 2005 
and amortizations and capitalization of the year expensed on the income statement; research & development 
expenses: they are considered as assets without distinction, i.e., as expenses of development with finite useful life. 
No change has been made to their amortization plan; advertising expenses: they received the same treatment of 
the start-up and expansion expenses; industrial patent rights and rights of use of original works: they maintain the 
same value of the balance sheet consistently with the national accounting principles, since there is no difference 
between the national and international standards10; concessions, licences: they represent intangible assets with 
finite useful life for the IAS 38, thus they are subject to amortization like in compliance with Italian OIC 24, and 
for this reason they have maintained the value of the Italian balance sheet; trademarks and similar rights: they are 
considered without distinction as intangible assets with indefinite useful life. They are evaluated at the book value 
at the beginning of the year, without amortization; goodwill: considered an intangible asset with indefinite useful 
life, it receives the same treatment as trademarks; it is evaluated at its net book value at the beginning of the year, 
without amortization; fixed assets in progress and advanced payments: They have maintained the value shown in 
the Italian balance sheet (they represent an insignificant amount); other intangible assets: they are considered 
according to their nature and identified through notes: (1) as expenses (e.g., expenses of capitalized work); (2) 
sometimes as accessory expenses for other assets or liabilities (e.g., special maintenance on third-party goods11, 
expenses for taking out a mortgage12); (3) as intangible assets (e.g., software). In the first case they received the 
same treatment as the start-up and expansion expenses, in the second case they have been reclassified increasing 
or reducing other assets in the balance sheet, while in the third case, they maintained the already existing 
amortization plan. 

8. The results of the IAS 38 application 

IAS 38 is not neutral with respect to the strategies of growth in terms of intangible assets. The internal path 
of growth implies expensing most of the intangible investments on the income statement that are consequently 
excluded from the assets. The firms that follow external path of growth through M&A show trademark and 
goodwill, whose value is subject to the impairment test, in their financial reporting. 

Therefore, it is possible to appreciate a combined reducing and increasing effect of the intangibles due 
respectively to the capitalized costs expensed on the income statement and to intangible assets with indefinite 

                                                        
9 Also in Italian Standard with regard to the rules for amortisation, there are references to the book value of intangibles that cannot 
exceed the recoverable value defined as the higher of its fair value minus selling costs and its value in use. Value in use is the present 
value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from an asset, including those from its selling at the end of its useful life.  
10 Cfr. IAS 38 par. 92 and OIC 24.  
11 Third-party goods were considered as identifiable goods and reallocated under other categories of intangibles. 
12 Cfr. IAS 39 par. 43. 
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useful life under the impairment test. 
This different treatment is particularly significant for SMEs because it causes the loss of the capitalized 

expenses according to Italian standards, which represent the bulk of their investments in intangibles, with 
consequent negative results on the equity. 

A close examination of the intangibles affected by a reduction highlights that the IAS 38 implies the 
elimination of start-up, advertising and research expenses as well as some other costs under the category “Other 
intangibles”. Table 7 and Table 8 show how the percentages change for these categories of assets, for both SMEs 
and large firms. 
 

Table 7  The comparison between IAS/IFRS simulation and Italian Standards (OIC) for SMEs 

Intangibles IFRS mean 
(m.v. 0) 

Ita St. mean 
(m.v. 0) IFRS mean Ita St. mean IFRS mean

(%) 
Ita St. mean 

 (%) 
IFRS 

median
Ita St. 

median
Start-up and expansion costs - 92,971.12 - 31,929.47 0.00 10.59 - - 
R&D and advertising 
expenses 349,179.15  280,523.81 70,541.24 87,840.79 37.37 29.12 - - 

Patents, intellectual property 
rights 32,177.70  32,177.70 15,276.28 15,276.28 8.09 5.06 - - 

Concessions, licenses 21,872.08  21,872.08 5,744.18 5,744.18 3.04 1.90 - - 
Trademarks 313,785.83  271,544.09 60,221.52 52,114.52 31.90 17.28 - - 
Goodwill 281,620.67  227,861.78 25,601.88 20,714.71 13.56 6.87 - - 
Work in progress, advanced 
payment 79,366.40  79,366.40 4,008.40 4,008.40 2.12 1.33 - - 

Other intangible assets 243,511.00  115,482.04 7,379.12 83,986.94 3.91 27.85 - 9,075.00 
Total 252,561.08  307,859.64 188,772.64 301,615.30 100.00 100.00 18,352.00 73,570.00 
 

Table 8  The comparison between IAS/IFRS simulation and Italian Standards (OIC) for large firms 

Intangibles IFRS mean  
(m.v. 0) 

Ita St. mean 
(m.v. 0) IFRS mean Ita St. mean IFRS mean

( %) 
Ita St. mean  

(%) 
IFRS 

median 
Ita St. 

median
Start-up and 
expansion costs -   93,705.07 - 48,468.14 0.00 1.85 - 1,060.00 

R&D and advertising 
expenses 607,360.43   620,884.67 146,604.24 256,917.79 6.42 9.83 - - 

Patents, intellectual 
property rights 127,842.13   127,842.13 105,800.38 105,800.38 4.64 4.05 45,416.00 45,416.00 

Concessions, 
licenses 63,095.82  63,095.82 23,932.90 23,932.90 1.05 0.92 - - 

Trademarks 2,700,103.07  2,001,755.14 1,303,498.03 966,364.55 57.12 36.96 - - 
Goodwill 1,970,535.22  1,616,289.78 611,545.41 501,607.17 26.80 19.18 - - 
Work in progress, 
advanced payment 290,732.00   290,732.00 50,126.21 50,126.21 2.20 1.92 - - 

Other intangible 
assets 589,314.00   737,931.04 40,642.34 661,593.34 1.78 25.30 - 207,000.00 

Total 2,363,654.86  2,614,810.48 2,282,149.52 2,614,810.48 100.00 100.00 248,648.00 747,603.00 
 

However, in order to appreciate the reducing effect for each category, it is necessary to identify those assets 
that are expensed on the income statement from those that are reclassified into other categories in the balance 
sheet, typically: long-term costs incurred for third-party goods and expenses for medium-term loans, which are 
considered by IFRS as accessory costs to other assets or liabilities. This reallocation improves information, since 
these assets find a more precise allocation in the balance sheet. In particular, the long-term expenses on third-party 
goods “become” tangible assets, and the accessory expenses to medium-term loans are considered as a decrease of 
the loan they refer to and are amortized accordingly. 
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Table 9 shows, in fact, that the reducing effect for SMEs is about 33%, while 21.4% of other intangibles is 
reallocated. 

If the authors consider the large firms (Table 10), the authors can see that the net reduction is 7.15%, while 
22.67% is reallocated. 
 

Table 9  Intangibles excluded from the reallocation according to IFRS in SMEs 

Intangibles not IFRS Mean % 
Start-up and expansion expenses 70,541.24  23.39 
Advertising expenses 17,299.55  5.74 
Other expensed intangibles 12,057.78  4.00 
Expensed intangibles 99,898.57  33.12 
Other intangibles redistributed 64,550.03  21.40 
Redistributed intangibles 64,550.03  21.40 
Total reduction 164,448.60  54.52 
Total intangibles Ita. St. (OIC) 301,615.30  100.00 

 

Table 10  Intangibles excluded from the reallocation according to IFRS in large firms 

Intangibles not IFRS Mean % 
Start-up and expansion expenses 48,468.14  1.85 
Advertising expenses 110,313.55  4.22 
Other expensed intangibles 28,204.34  1.08 
Expensed intangibles 186,986.03  7.15 
Other Intangibles Redistributed 592,746.66  22.67 
Redistributed Intangibles 592,746.66  22.67 
Total reduction 779,732.69  29.82 
Total intangibles Ita. St. (OIC) 2,614,810.48  100.00 

 

These results confirm that IAS 38 has a more relevant impact, in terms of information loss due to the net 
reduction, for SMEs than for large companies, penalizing in this way the internal strategy of growth (i.e., 
investments in intangibles arising from internal process, rather than M&A). 

Considering the lack of amortization of the intangibles with indefinite useful life, the increase of the 
trademark mean value (with m.v.0) is 2.69% of total intangible value according to Italian Standards (Table 11) for 
SMEs and 12.89% for large firms (Table 12). 

The examination of the increasing effect produced by IAS 38 points out that the reducing effect for SMEs is 
not offset by the increasing effect coming from the application of the impairment test to the intangibles with 
indefinite useful life (See Table 9 and Table 11). 

For large companies, the IAS 38 does not produce the same reducing effect, since this is more than 
counterbalanced by the application of the impairment test to those assets with indefinite useful life (See Table 10 
and Table 12). 

Tables 7 and 8 show that the combined increasing and reducing effects of the IAS 38 application generate a 
concentration in the intangibles with an indefinite useful life (goodwill and trademarks) more than 45% for SMEs 
and almost 84% for large companies. 

The authors’ cluster analysis aims to highlight whether there are groups of firms for which IAS 38 produces 
homogeneous effects. For this purpose the authors identify two sets of strategy indicators: 

(1) Start-up and expansion expenses, advertising and R&D expenses as indicators of internal growth; 
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(2) Trademarks and goodwill as indicators of external growth. 
 

Table 11  Increasing effect for SMEs 

Intangibles Mean % 
Δ Trademarks 8,107.00  2.69 
Δ Goodwill 4,887.17  1.62 
Assets under "impairment" 12,994.17  4.31 
Total increase 12,994.17  4.31 
Total intangibles Ita. Stand. (OIC) 301,615.30  100.00 

 

Table 12  Increasing effect for large firms 

Intangibles Mean % 
Δ Trademarks 337,133.48  12.89 
Δ Goodwill 109,938.24  4.20 
Assets under “impairment” 447,071.73  17.10 
Total increase 447,071.73  17.10 
Total intangibles Ita. Stand. (OIC) 2,614,810.48  100.00 

 

Thus, in the authors’ model they build two variables: (1) the first one is negative and measures the 
information loss in terms of reducing effect; (2) the second is positive and is relative to the valuation of 
trademarks and goodwill. 

In order to reduce the variability, the authors replace their values with their natural logarithm. In addition, for 
the first negative variable the authors consider the absolute value, while for value = 0 the authors have used logn 
(1+abs(variable)). 

Considering these two variables, the authors create clusters according to the algorithm of K-means clustering 
that requires the definition of the number of clusters, k. The number of four clusters is the result of a dispersion 
diagram that shows a concentration in four zones in the first quadrant (with both positive values) of the orthogonal 
plan. 

The cluster analysis on the whole number of firms considered is shown in Table 13. 
 

Table 13  Total cluster analysis 

 Cluster total firms 
Number of clusters 1 2 3 4 
Positive effect 0.09 9.64 10.85 0.00 
Negative effect 0.00 0.38 9.98 9.79 
Valid 50 14 23 41 
Missing 0 0 0 0 
Total 50 14 23 41 

 

Considering the characteristics of the firms in each cluster in terms of total revenues, number of employees, 
total assets, and the authors can see in Table 14 that the combination of reducing and increasing effects makes it 
possible to identify four types of firms. 

Cluster No. 1 is referred to 50 companies for which the introduction of IAS 38 does not produce any kind of 
effect. Their dimensions are on average small and medium (Figure 1). 
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Table 14  Characteristics of each cluster for the total number of firms  

Number of clusters Eff. + Eff. - Total revenues N. of employees Net assets 
1 Mean 0.09 0.00 27,044,329 127 30,607,530 
 N 50.00 50.00 50 49 50 
 Median 0.00 0.00 15,440,731 72 17,505,061 
2 Mean 9.64 0.38 55,261,982 226 61,209,199 
 N 14.00 14.00 14 14 14 
 Median 10.39 0.00 35,363,160 166 37,035,254 
3 Mean 10.85 9.98 68,108,280 375 92,501,349 
 N 23.00 23.00 23 22 23 
 Median 10.75 9.86 46,770,495 249 65,912,128 
4 Mean 0.00 9.79 29,099,539 175 43,886,727 
 N 41.00 41.00 41 39 41 
 Median 0 9.7258 13155764 81 19151710 

Total Mean 3.04 4.97 38,167,623 197 49,329,626 
 N 128.00 128.00 128 124 128 
 Median 0.00 5.49 19,371,179 103 24,272,235 

 

 
Figure 1  Results for the total number of companies considered (128). 

 

Cluster No. 4 is made of 41 firms and is related to those that follow internal strategies of growth. They do not 
have value in terms of increasing effect (i.e., they do not have trademarks and goodwill; thus in this cluster the 
only impact of IAS 38 is the reducing effect). The dimensions of these kinds of companies are greater than those 
of cluster No. 1. 

On the contrary, cluster No. 2, which is composed of 14 firms, highlights significant increasing effects due to 
impairment, while the reducing effect is almost 0. The company dimensions are greater than those of the other two 
clusters and this confirms the tendency of large firms towards processes of external growth through M&A. 

Cluster No. 3 is characterized by the presence of companies that are affected by both increasing and reducing 
effects, and by the firms with the greatest dimensions (23 out of a total of 128). 
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There are 91 cases (equal to 71%, clusters 1 and 4) in which the introduction of the IAS 38 does not produce 
increasing effect, and in 41 cases (cluster 4) the reducing effect prevails. 

The cluster analysis replicated on the two groups of firms confirms the results of the total number of 
companies, even if they are amplified. 

With a specific reference to SMEs (Tables 15 and 16), there is, in fact, a greater number of cases for which 
the increasing effect is almost 0: from 71% (if the authors consider the total number of cases) to 79% (cluster 1 
and 4) out of the 99 cases. In addition, the authors have 44 cases out of the total of 99 (i.e., almost 45% for which 
IAS 38 does not produce effects) (Figure 2). However, the increasing effect in SMEs (Table 16) is on average 
lower than that one of the total number of companies (Table 14). 

Also for large companies the authors have four clusters with different combinations in terms of increasing 
and reducing effect. However, the clusters have different characteristics with respect to those of SMEs (Tables 17 
and 18): the number of cases for which IAS 38 does not have impact is only 6 (cluster 1) and the number of firms 
without increasing effect is 13 out of a total of 29 (cluster 1 and 4). 

Cluster 3 shows a combination of increasing and decreasing effect due to the presence of both internal 
investments and external growth through M&A. The positive effect prevails (Figure 3). 
 

 
Figure 2  Results for SMEs 

 

Table 15  Cluster analysis for SMEs 

 Cluster SMEs 
Number of clusters 1 2 3 4 
Positive effect 0.11 9.70 9.88 0.00 
Negative effect 0.00 0.00 9.61 9.50 
Valid 44 9 12 34 
Missing 0 0 0 0 
Total 44 9 12 34 

 



The IAS/IFRS application on the intangible assets of non-listed companies 

 16 

Table 16  Characteristics of each cluster for SMEs 

Number of clusters Eff. + Eff. - Total revenues N. employees Net assets 
1 Mean 0.11 0.00 18,747,871  86 19,936,058 
 N 44.00 44.00 44  43 44 
 Median 0.00 0.00 11,864,226  67 12,316,202 
2 Mean 9.70 0.00 24,282,467 118 31,935,170 
 N 9.00 9.00 9   9 9 
 Median 10.41 0.00 14,959,504 134 32,890,936 
3 Mean 9.88 9.61 24,705,222 118 31,695,040 
 N 12.00 12.00 12  12 12 
 Median 10.26 9.94 25,773,627 122 32,343,185 
4 Mean 0 9.5 15,624,662  87 21,544,162 
 N 34 34 34  32 34 
 Median 0 9.41 10,958,333  75 14,185,365 
Total Mean 2.13 4.43 18,900,502  93 23,004,496 
 N 99.00 99.00 99  96 99 
 Median 0.00 0.00 13,155,764  75 16,692,670 

 

Table 17  Cluster analysis for large firms 

 Cluster large firms 
Number of clusters 1 2 3 4 
Positive effect 0.00 9.83 11.62 0.00 
Negative effect 0.00 0.00 9.97 11.19 
Valid 6 4 12 7 
Missing 0 0 0 0 
Total 6 4 12 7 

 

Table 18  Characteristics of each cluster for large firms 

Number of clusters Eff. + Eff. - Total revenues N. employees Net assets 
1 Mean 0 0 87,885,016 421 108,864,991 
 N 6 6 6   6 6 
 Median 0 0 66,832,782 359 80,717,213 
2 Mean 9.83301 0 130,424,955 491 136,985,173 
 N 4 4 4   4 4 
 Median 9.92476 0 121,420,564 498 135,978,431 
3 Mean 11.6231 9.97321 108,621,125 635 147,396,844 
 N 12 12 12  11 12 
 Median 11.772 9.60923 86,964,597 440 109,617,387 
4 Mean 0 11.1862 94,548,942 576 152,407,755 
 N 7 7 7   7 7 
 Median 0 10.4762 55039544 461 70088761 
Total Mean 6.16585 6.82697 103,941,587 554 139,198,174 
 N 29 29 29  28 29 
 Median 7.31122 8.80747 81,756,040 431 101,870,620 

 

If the authors consider the median, the authors can see that in clusters 1 and 4 there are no intangibles arising 
from M&A operations and this is consistent with the smaller dimensions of the firms of these two clusters, with 
respect to the other two of the same group (Table 18). 
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Figure 3  Results for large firms 

9. Conclusions 

The adoption of IAS 38 requires firms to write-off several types of intangibles assets that are capitalized 
under the Italian GAAP as results of internal investments. On the other hand, the intangible assets with indefinite 
useful life, typically coming from M&A processes, such as goodwill and trademark, are subject to impairment test, 
and not to amortization. The authors’ analysis points out that the IAS 38 application can better represent this 
second type of investments, with respect to those coming from internal growth strategy. 

Consequently, the economic and financial contribution of intangibles is different according to the path of 
growth followed by the firms, allowing an unjustified discretion in terms of representing the same assets in 
financial reporting. In fact, the authors’ simulation, further confirmed by the cluster analysis, highlights that the 
application of international standards to any kind of companies (according to the present IAS 38) does not allow a 
homogeneous treatment of similar assets acquired in different contexts (internally or externally). Internally 
generated intangible assets (typically present in SMEs) cannot be represented in the balance sheet, while the 
authors can find the acquired intangibles coming from M&A operations, typical of large firms. 

This means that the convergence towards a unique body of principles can create an unjustifiable different 
treatment without capturing the diversified nature of many firms. 

The necessity of reducing this gap existing in the valuation criteria of intangibles with an internal or external 
origin has also drawn the attention of IFRIC that has inserted the topic in its agenda for the Annual Improvements 
Process. The project takes into account when costs incurred for advertising and promotional activities (including 
catalogues) may be carried forward in the balance sheet.13 This is only referred to a particular asset, but it is a 

                                                        
13 In so doing the IFRIC agreed that it would pay particular attention to paragraphs 68-70 of IAS 38, which state that advertising and 
promotional expenses must be recognised when incurred, but do not preclude recognising a prepayment as an asset, when payment 
for the goods or services has been made in advance of the delivery of goods or the rendering of services. 
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sign of the attention of the regulator. 
There is also an IASB project that aims to analyze the current requirements in IAS 38 with significant 

limitations in recognizing intangible assets and their subsequent remeasurement. In fact, IAS 38 does not allow 
the recognition of assets arising from research as well as those internally generated. In addition, only minimal 
requirements for the disclosure on intangibles that could compensate the limitations in recognizing and measuring 
them are specified. 

“The measurement/remeasurement and recognition and/or disclosure of intangible assets in accordance with 
the principles in the Framework would arguably improve the relevance and reliability of information in general 
purpose financial reports. Furthermore, the removal of the current difference in the treatment of intangible assets 
acquired in a business combination and internally generated intangible assets (and between internally generated 
tangible and intangible assets) would lead to consistent accounting for circumstances that are economically very 
similar.” (IASB) 

In accordance with this IASB project, Australian Accounting Standards Board (2008) has published a 
discussion paper that represents a proposal in recognizing internally generated intangible assets. In particular, it 
takes into consideration a cost-based model and a valuation-based model. The former considers only planned 
internally generated intangibles. The latter uses a technique based on a hypothetical business combination and 
accordingly, all internally generated intangible assets that would be recognised if acquired in a business 
combination under IFRS 3 should be recognised. 

The board highlights that if an internally generated intangible asset does not meet the relevant recognition 
criteria, in the interest of providing useful information to users, entities should be required to disclose a 
description of the asset and the reason why it fails to meet the relevant recognition criteria. 

This confirms that an improvement in financial reporting could be a wide and standardised disclosure 
template (Lev, 2008) capable of offsetting the “loss of information” due to the adoption of IAS 38, that requires 
firms to write-off many types of intangible assets. In the notes, in fact, information on investment cost and its fair 
value could allow the safeguarding of the prudence principle from an accounting point of view and the true and 
fair view of the intangible contribution to the future profitability and cash flow generating capacity. 

The evidence of the authors’ study is a contribution to the empirical literature based on the broad consensus 
that the treatment of intangibles in current accounting systems is not appropriate (Cañibano, 2000) and presents an 
inter-country disharmony (Stolowy & Jeny-Cazavan, 2001). 

Even if accounting research has not an immediate impact on accounting practice, the authors’ analysis is a 
further confirmation that a revision process on behalf of the standard setter is necessary (Lev, 1997). Intangibles, 
in fact, are one of the determinants of the financial performance of firms and, therefore, they should be reported in 
the financial statement. 

In the meanwhile, a wider disclosure about intangibles could be the first step towards a recognition-based 
approach. 
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